1
NUMERIK JENA
Encoder Kit L
Components for Linear Measurement
3
Encoder Kit L
Features
• Compact, highly integrated design of the

Z  1 15-pin; D-Sub;
electronic unit inside the connector/RS 422
Ordering Key
Scale tape
Designation exampleMV   5     0    –    1     1      B     P   00770   (–)
Material – scanning type
1 steel tape one-field sensor
5 steel tape two-field sensor
Graduation period  (GP)
P   20 µm
1
2
Only for SINGLEFLEX scale tape
Only for DOUBLEFLEX scale tape
Min. measuring length with DOUBLEFLEX scale tape: 100 mm
Max. measuring length with DOUBLEFLEX scale tape: 7300 mm
3
For single-field scanning: measuring length + 15 mm
For two-field scanning: measuring length + 22 mm
4
For single-field scanning: measuring length + 8 mm
For two-field scanning: measuring length + 22 mm
5
Specified in XXXXX mm from start of mesauring length6
Only for GP = 20 µm with max. measuring length 8000 mm7
Accuracy class
1 ± 1 µm
2 ± 2 µm
3 ± 3 µm
4 ± 5 µm
Bonding pad position
0 none 1
1 start 2
Design type
0 DOUBLEFLEX, standard 3
1 SINGLEFLEX, standard
5 min. length of scale tape
with reference mark 1,4
6 min. length of scale tape
without reference mark 1,5
Position of reference mark
0 none
B in the center of measuring length
E customized version 6
F distance coded at  1000 × GP  7
N at 50 mm spacings, starting at center of
measuring length
measuring length (ML) in mm
Deviation from standard
12
13
Ordering Key
Connecting cables for ENCODER Kit L
Designation exampleKab   A    A    0,0    A
Pin assignmentConnector on output of connector board
A JST connector
10-pin SR/SH
cable length 2 in X,X m
Cable type
A round cable; d = 5.1
B flat ribbon cable
F round cable; d = 3.8;  for vacuum
No standard, supplied against surcharge
Standard lengths: 0.3 m; 0.5 m; 1.0 m; 1.5 m; 2.0 m; 3.0 m;
greater lengths with extension cable; other lengths upon request
Supplied with test connector 10SR-3S (JST), only for cable type A
1
3
2
For standard pin assignment see page 14
standard (analogous mounting instructions)
1 customized (serial numbering)
... customized (serial numbering)
A 3 no connector
D 9-pin; D-Sub; PIN; straight
H 12-pin; plug; round; PIN; plastic-amored
I 9-pin; Stecker; round; PIN; plastic-amored
K 1 12-pin; coupling; round; PIN; plastic-amored
O 15-pin; D-Sub; PIN; straight
S 1 customized plug on request
V 1 12-pin; DIN-plug
Connector on cable
Standard Pin Assignment
15-pin D-sub plug
Pin 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Housing13 14 15
sin 1 VPP
– S1* – U0 – U2– U1– – + 5 V 0 V S2* – U0+ Shield–U2 + U1+
RS 422 – S1* NAS Z 0 Z2 Z1 – + 5 V 0 V S2* AS Z0 Shield–Z2 Z1
12-pin DIN circular connector (Ø 18; M 18 x 0,75)
Pin A B C D E F G H I K L M Housing
Legend
I1+ U1+ sin-signal (counting track)
I2+ U2+ cos-signal (counting track)
I1– U1– – sin-signal (counting track)
I2– U2– – sin-signal (counting track)
I0+ U0+ reference signal
I0– U0– – reference signal
Z1 counting signal 0°
Z2 counting signal 90°
AS monitoring signal
NAS negated monitoring signal
NAS high:
input signals within tolerance
range;
measuring system functioning
NAS low:
measuring system in disorder
Z1 negated counting signal 0°  (180°)
Z2 negated counting signal 90° (270°)
R reference signal
R negated reference signal
UB supply voltage (+ 5 V)
GND earth (0 V)
SCL,CS Adjustment pins
SDA (for electronic signal adjustment)}
9-pin D-sub plug
Pin 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Housing
sin 1 VPP
U1– 0 V U2– – U0– U1+ + 5 V U2+ U0+ Shield
RS 422 Z1 0 V Z2
*) in configuration with integrated switch sensor(s)
Z0 Z1 + 5 V Z2 Z0 Shield